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Comments on applications for referral under the 
COVID‐19 Recovery (Fast‐track Consenting) Act 
2020 

This form is for local authorities to provide comments to the Minister for the Environment on an application to 

refer a project to an expert consenting panel under the COVID‐19 Recovery (Fast‐track Consenting) Act 2020.  

Local authority providing 

comment  

Bay of Plenty Regional Council  

Contact person (if follow‐up is 

required) 

Marcia Christian, Consents Planner 

 

0800 884 881 ext:9841 

Comment form 
Please use the table below to comment on the application. 

Project name  The Pitau Project, Pitau Road, Mt Maunganui  

General 

comment – 

potential 

benefits 

In  the  short  term  the  development will  provide  economic  benefits  associated with  the  construction  of  the 
retirement village. In the long term the development will provide additional housing (for older people) and will 
create ongoing employment opportunities for those working in the village. 

General 

comment – 

significant 

issues 

Stormwater/Flooding 

Stormwater  runoff  in  the  area  is  managed  under  a  comprehensive  stormwater  resource  consent  held  by 
Tauranga City Council  (TCC).    TCC have advised  that  their  infrastructure  in  that  area  is  at  capacity  and  that 
stormwater from their site cannot be accepted into the TCC reticulated system and therefore must be managed 
onsite.    The  proposal  outlines  that  the  ultimate  development  will  result  in  98%  impervious  surfaces.    The 
applicant  proposes  to  manage  permanent  stormwater  via  discharging  to  land  soakage  in  accordance  with 
permitted activity rule DW R22 in the Regional Natural Resources Plan (RNRP).   

The  ENGEO  report,  supplied  as  Appendix  8,  details  the  potential  feasibility  for  the  proposed  stormwater 
infrastructure to meet the permitted activity criteria.  However, further information regarding soakage device 
dimensions and geotechnical test locations/results are required to understand how the proposed stormwater 
infrastructure  will  meet  the  permitted  activity  rule,  otherwise  resource  consent  may  be  required  for  the 
permanent discharge of stormwater to land soakage.   

Further  to  this,  a  pumped drainage  system  is  proposed  for  the  underground  garage.    Details  are  yet  to  be 
received  for  proposed  pumped  system  to  assess  the  discharge  against  permitted  activity  conditions.    The 
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applicant will need  to confirm pumped discharge  rates,  locations, and  treatment measures,  if applicable,  to 
assess this discharge against permitted activity conditions.  

There is an existing overland flow path through the property.  The applicant proposes an engineered flow path 
designed for the 1% AEP climate adjusted flow, which is appropriate to mitigate flood effects on neighbouring 
properties.  There are concerns however that the design does not provide any freeboard to account for estimate 
imprecision or blockages.     

Provided open communications continue with the applicant, it is considered that these could be resolved.   

 

Dewatering/Groundwater 

The base of excavation is assumed to be 1.5 m RL as stated in the Civil Works Summary, which is 200 millimetres 
below the highest documented groundwater table  level of 1.7 m RL.   The groundwater table  is  likely higher 
during winter and after periods of prolonged rainfall.  The applicant details that dewatering during construction 
works will be required and that they can comply with RNRP permitted Rule 42 for the dewatering of construction 
sites.   
 
The application does not describe dewatering management measures or where dewatering will be discharged 
aside  from  its  potential  use  for  dust  control.  Given  the  contaminated  soils  identified  on  site,  groundwater 
dewatering should not be permitted to discharge offsite unless further information is provided to demonstrate 
groundwater is not also contaminated. 
 
Dewatered water is proposed as a source of water for dust control so will be extracted and stored on site. The 
applicant has identified the reticulated water network as an alternative source of water for dust control should 
the dewatered water not be sufficient, but this is pending approval from TCC.  

 

Site Stability 

The proposal outlines cut depths up to 8 metres deep and will require significant geotechnical input and design 
to mitigate land instability.   Placement of stormwater soakage devices near foundations may also  impact on 
land stability.  The application does not contain sufficient information to assess land stability effects.   

 

Contaminated Land 

A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) for the site was provided to BOPRC in pre‐application engagement.   

Initial  soil  sampling  results presented  in  the DSI,  and  reviewed by  the Bay of Plenty Regional Council,  show 
contaminants of concern have been recorded below the adopted soil contaminant standard for the protection 
of human health  in a high‐density residential  land use scenario, but are above expected natural background 
concentrations, more  conservative human health protection  criteria  and adopted environmental  protection 
criteria in certain areas of the site. Therefore, the soils are considered suitable for the future intended land use 
but are not representative of cleanfill material and therefore require management during disturbance, through 
the provision of a Contaminated Site Management Plan (CSMP).  

The DSI  recommends  that  further  soil  sampling  and  analysis  of  areas  currently  inaccessible  due  to  existing 
buildings is completed prior to commencing works, BOPRC agrees with this recommendation. The additional 
sampling should be completed as part of preparatory works to confirm the site is suitable for the future intended 
land use and what  controls are  required  to manage and mitigate  the potential  risks during  soil disturbance 
activities. 

Based on the  information provided, we consider the works do not require consent under the Contaminated 
Land rules of the Regional Natural Resources Plan.  

 

Dust Generation and Proximity to Air Shed 

The proposed development is  located approximately 120 metres from the Mt Maunganui Airshed which is a 
Gazetted Polluted Airshed under the National Environmental Standards for Air Quality. Within the Airshed is the 
Port of Tauranga and an industrial area with a large number of industrial activities. Both of these areas have 
associated high volumes of heavy traffic movement. Within the Airshed air quality is monitored at a number of 
different  locations,  with  the  closest  monitor  located  approximately  400  metres  from  the  proposed 
development.  The  Airshed  has  known  dust  and  odour  issues.  Given  the  potential  to  produce  dust  during 
earthworks,  if  not managed  carefully,  this  could  contribute  to  particulate  exceedances  in  the  Airshed.  The 
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applicant may want  to  consider  the use of  chemical dust  suppressants  to ensure dust  can be appropriately 
managed.  

In addition,  it  is  important to recognise that the new retirement village development  is  located close to the 
Industrial  and Port area, near  the polluted Mount Maunganui airshed boundary. As  such,  residents may be 
exposed  to  particulates,  odour  and  noise  that  occasionally  affects  surrounding  urban  areas.  The  Airshed 
boundary is shown below.  

 

 
Is Fast‐track 

appropriate? 

Based on the pre‐application engagement with the applicant to date and the information received, it seems that 
this proposal is appropriate to be assessed through the fast‐track process.  

There  has  been  and will  be  further  preapplication  correspondence  and meetings with  the  applicant  to  talk 
through  potential  issues  of  the  proposal.    Provided  communication  remains  open  and  proactive  from  the 
applicant, it appears there are feasible solutions for managing the effects arising from the development of this 
site, with the provision of further detail and calculations to demonstrate the feasibility of their proposal.    
Alternatively, without continued communication and working to resolve BOPRC concerns, 10 days may not be 
sufficient to review all the information and ensure that proposed mitigation is sufficient. 

Environmental 

compliance 

history  

The Bay of Plenty Regional Council Regulatory Compliance team has researched compliance activity against both 
Pitau GP Ltd, and the associated Sanderson Group Ltd. There was no consent or compliance history discovered 
relating to Pitau GP Ltd. 

The Sanderson Group have held several resource consents in the Bay of Plenty, over a period of more than 20 
years. There has only been relatively minor non‐compliance recorded, with only a few instances of low‐level 
enforcement action being taken in the period 2005 to 2014. BOPRC records show that three abatement notices 
have been  issued during  the period,  all  relating  to different  sites.  They were  in 2005  for breaching  sewage 
discharge  limits,  in  2010  for  burning  unauthorised  material,  and  in  2014  for  discharging  dust  from  a 
development site. One infringement notice was issued in 2014 relating to the dust discharge. No prosecutions 
have been taken against the company in this region. 

Reports and 

assessments 

normally 

required  

Engineering 

In  addition  to  the  information  already  provided,  it  is  considered  the  following  information  is  required  to 
determine engineering related issues of this proposal: 



4  Comments on applications for referral under COVID‐19 Recovery (Fast‐track Consenting) Act 2020 

 

 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that includes: 
o Indicative location of treatment controls, 
o Confirmation  as  to  whether  there  will  be  any  offsite  discharges  during  construction,  or 

demonstrate how runoff will be contained within the work area for the duration of works, 
o Dispersion areas for concentrated flows prior to treatment via silt fence, 
o TCC acceptance of construction discharges and water use for dust suppression, if applicable.  

 Details to demonstrate compliance with the permitted rule for dewatering or assessment of potential 
dewatering activities and description of maximum abstraction rate, volume per day, discharge method 
and effects, and measures to ensure potentially contaminated groundwater will be prevented from 
discharging offsite. 

 Freeboard and mitigation measures for overland flow path obstruction. 

 Maximum 1% AEP water surface elevation (m RL) in overland flow path. 

 Confirmation that the overland flow path 1% AEP flood level (climate change adjusted) does not affect 
adjacent properties or proposed buildings. 

 Geotechnical Assessment Report and stormwater modelling  (DRAINS) catchment  input parameters 
for schematics shown in Lysaght’s Figures 8 and 9. 

 Drainage details, including: 
o Sub‐catchment map (ie contributing drainage area to each soakage device and how sub‐

catchments will be bounded). 
o Conceptual soakage dimensions. 
o Conveyance details (ie how runoff will be routed to soakage and storage devices). 
o Soakage calculations. 
o Inlet pipe sizing. 
o Emergency overflow/spillway details. 

 Description of where pumped basement discharges will be directed and, if not pumped to soakage, 
how discharge will be treated and restricted to less than 125 litres per second. 

 A Geotechnical Investigation Report, overseen by a chartered Geotechnical Engineer (CPEng) which 
contains as a minimum: 

o Description  of  the  investigations  of  sub‐surface  conditions  and  geotechnical  hazards 
affecting the land. 

o Results of site inspections, evaluations, and field investigations. 
o Updated assessment of groundwater effects consistent with undercut excavation to 1.5 m 

RL and proposed soakage volumes. 
o Recommendations for measures to avoid, remedy or mitigate any geotechnical hazards both 

during earthworks and on the final landform. 
o Determine the earthwork requirements including sub‐surface drainage, appropriate batters, 

retaining structures, and setbacks from property boundaries and drainage infrastructure. 
o Further geotechnical engineering services required during design or construction, including 

determination of the methods and frequency of construction control tests to be carried out.   

Contaminated Land 
 
The application should be supported by an updated Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) reflective of the proposal, 
and the results of additional recommended sampling and analysis, and a Contaminated Site Management Plan 
(CSMP) should be prepared and supplied with the consent application, based on the results of the DSI.  

Any  contaminated  land  reports  should  be  prepared  in  accordance with  the Ministry  for  the  Environment’s 
Contaminated  Land  Management  Guidelines  by  a  suitably  qualified  and  experienced  practitioner  in  site 
contamination. Guidance on what  is  expected of  a  SQEP  is provided  in  Section 2.1.1  (Page 16  –  18) of  the 
Ministry for the Environment. 2012. User’s Guide: National Environment Standards for Assessing and Managing 
Contaminants  in  Soil  to  Protect  Human  Health.  At  the  time  the  User’s  Guide  was  written  there  was  no 
accreditation or auditing scheme for contaminated site practitioners in NZ however this is no longer the case 
and information on the Certified Environmental Practitioner (CEnvP) scheme and a list of certified practitioners 
is available here: https://www.cenvp.org/.   

 

Cultural 

An assessment of adverse effects on the cultural values of the relevant iwi and hapū of the area. We anticipate 

that this will be informed through relevant Iwi Management Plans and consultation with iwi and hapū.  
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Assessment of Effects on the Environment and Policy Assessment  

An application should include an assessment of the effects on the environment (AEE) and policy assessment. If 

any  discharge  consents  are  required,  then  sections  105  and  107  of  the  RMA  should  be directly  addressed. 

Relevant policy documents may include the National Policy Statement for Urban Development, National Policy 

Statement for Freshwater Management, Regional Policy Statement and Regional Natural Resources Plan.  

 

Iwi and iwi 

authorities 

Please find below the list of iwi and hapu that we would typically refer an applicant to, for an application of 
this type, as the subject site is within the rohe boundaries of the following groups: 

 Waitaha, 

 Ngāti Ranginui, 

 Ngāi Tukairangi, 

 Ngāti Kuku, 

 Ngāi Te Rangi, and 

 Ngāti Pūkenga (Ngāti Pūkenga Iwi ki Tauranga Trust). 
Relationship 

agreements 

under the 

RMA  

There are no Mana Whakahono o Rohe agreements either in place or in development with the regional council 
within the identified area.  Nor are there any Statutory Acknowledgements to be considered in relation within 
the subject site and proposed activity.  

Insert 

responses to 

other specific 

requests in 

the Minister’s 

letter (if 

applicable)  

Are there any reasons that you consider it more appropriate for the project, or part of the project, to proceed 
through existing Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) consenting processes rather than the processes in the 
FTCA?  
 
The main concern with the proposal going through the fast‐track process relates to the timeframes for 
response by the BOPRC. If BOPRC and the applicant cannot resolve the bulk of the technical information 
requirements prior to the second step of the FTCA process commencing, there is concern from our technical 
staff that these issues may not be sufficiently considered. In general, we think this can be resolved and the 
application can be managed through the FTCA. 

 
Other 

considerations 

Contingency Measures 
   
Good engineering practice includes contingency measures such as freeboard and designated emergency 
overflow points. This means that when stormwater infrastructure fails to perform as intended, it fails in a 
controlled way. For example, blocked inlets or full soakage chambers overflow to the road instead of the 
neighbour’s property or building basement. The sizing of the overland flow path and underground chambers is 
very sensitive to design assumptions and the proposed design does not allow any space for error. 
 
Maintenance and Operations Measures 
 
Performance of the stormwater infrastructures is also very sensitive to ongoing maintenance and could easily 
have reduced capacity if blocked with sediment, plant debris, trash etc.  As previously stated, the design does 
not have any contingency measures included and reduced capacity of stormwater infrastructure could divert 
flood hazard onto other properties.  As the applicant considers they can demonstrate that they meet the 
permitted discharge of stormwater to land soakage rules, and therefore not require a permanent stormwater 
discharge consent there is concern over ensuring ongoing maintenance of the stormwater infrastructure to 
safeguard the stormwater infrastructure’s ability to perform as intended.   
 
Natural Hazards 

It is considered that risks from natural hazards such as flooding and liquefaction can be mitigated in accordance 

with the TCC City Plan (Plan Change 27), and the Building Act 2002, respectively.   It is considered that PC 27 
gives effect to the BOPRC Regional Policy Statement (RPS) in regard to flooding hazards.  However, the risk to 
life from tsunami has not been considered in the application thus far.  BOPRC consider the risk to life of people 
within the proposed retirement village needs to be considered due to the vulnerability of the elderly population.  
This is a requirement of the (RPS) natural hazard provisions.   

 Policy NH 9B Assess natural hazard risk associated with a development proposal to intensify land 
use.   

 Policy NH 4B Requires a low natural hazard risk to be achieved on the development site. 
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It  is  recommended  that  the  RPS  policy  be  given  effect  to  by  requiring  the  applicant  to  provide  a  tsunami 
evacuation plan prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced practitioner.  The plan shall demonstrate how 
the proposal achieves a low level of tsunami risk for people within the development site for a maximum credible 
event.  The plan could consider vertical evacuation (if appropriate) and/or evacuation to a safe zone offsite.  The 
plan should show how the proposed development building layout and access corridors supports the objective 
to achieve a low level of risk to life from tsunami.    

 

Consents Required 

The application identifies the need for consent under discretionary activity rule LM R4 of the Regional Natural 
Resources  Plan  (RNRP). Generally,  earthworks  of  the  scale  that  trigger  rule  LM R4  also  require  a  discharge 
consent under discretionary activity rule DW R8 for the discharge of stormwater from sediment retention ponds 
and/or decanting earth bunds. Decanting earth bunds generally require flocculants to ensure efficient treatment 
which requires consent under DW R8. If chemical dust suppressants are to be used then these will also require 
consent under DW R8.  

Note: All comments, including your name and contact details, will be made available to the public and the applicant either in 

response to an Official Information Act request or as part of the Ministry’s proactive release of information. Please advise if you 

object to the release of any information contained in your comments, including your name and contact details. You have the right to 

request access to or to correct any personal information you supply to the Ministry. 
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